

CASE NO. A09-572

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

City of Cohasset

Appellant,

vs.

Minnesota Power,
An Operating Division of ALLETE, Inc.,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

MINNESOTA POWER
David R. Moeller (#0287295)
30 West Superior Street
Duluth, MN 55802
(218) 723-3963

*Attorney for Respondent
Minnesota Power*

McGRANN SHEA CARNIVAL
STRAUGHN & LAMB, CHTD.
Corey J Ayling (#1574666)
Kathleen M. Brennan (#256870)
Joelle M. Lester (#388044)
2600 U.S. Bancorp Center
800 Nicollet Mall
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 338-2525

*Attorneys for Appellant
City of Cohasset*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
A. Background.....	2
B. Proceedings Below.....	4
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Minnesota Power is Not a Natural Gas Public Utility.....	7
B. Minnesota Law Distinguishes Between Gas and Electric Public Utilities.....	13
C. Franchises Confer Rights to Serve the Public.....	17
D. A Municipality’s Police Powers Do Not Constitute Imposition of a Franchise.....	25
E. Minnesota Power is Not Subject to Cohasset’s Permit Authority.....	28
IV. CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
MINNESOTA STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 216B.02	1, 5, 7, 8, 9, 13, 16
Minn. Stat. § 216B.045	12, 13
Minn. Stat. § 216B.16	16
Minn. Stat. § 216B.163	16
Minn. Stat. § 216B.1635	16
Minn. Stat. § 216B.167	16
Minn. Stat. § 216B.1675	16
Minn. Stat. § 216B.1692	11
Minn. Stat. § 216B.241	16
Minn. Stat. § 216B.242	16
Minn. Stat. § 216B.36	Passim
Minn. Stat. § 216B.361	16
Minn. Stat. § 216B.37	4, 16
Minn. Stat. §§ 216B.37-44	16
Minn. Stat. § 216B.38	16
Minn. Stat. § 216G.02	1, 3, 12, 22, 28, 29
Minn. Stat. § 272.02	27
Minn. Stat. § 301B.01	1, 5, 18, 24, 25, 27
Minn. Stat. § 412.211	5, 26, 27
Minn. Stat. § 412.221	5, 26
Minn. Stat. § 412.321	5, 14
Minn. Stat. § 471.656	14
Minn. Stat. § 645.08	28
Minn. Stat. § 645.16	29
Minn. Stat. § 645.17	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
MINNESOTA RULES	
Minn. Rules 7852.0200	12, 22, 29
Minn. Rules 7852.0700	22
Minn. Rules 7852.3900	12
MINNESOTA CASES	
<i>City of Cohasset v. Minnesota Power</i> 776 N.W.2d 784 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010)	Passim
<i>City of Saint Paul v. Northern States Power Co.</i> 462 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. 1990)	9, 10, 14, 18
<i>Country Joe, Inc. v. City of Eagan</i> 560 N.W.2d 681 (Minn. 1987)	25
<i>Dairyland Power Cooperative v. Brennan</i> 82 N.W.2d 56 (Minn. 1957)	11
<i>In re Request of Interstate Power Co. for Auth. to Change its Rates for Gas Service in Minn.</i> 574 N.W.2d 408 (Minn. 1998)	15
<i>Lee v. Delmont</i> 36 N.W.2d 530 (Minn. 1949)	23
<i>Minnetonka Electric Co. v. Village of Golden Valley</i> N.W.2d 138 (Minn. 1966)	26
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. Minnesota Public Service Commission</i> 292 N.W.2d 759 (Minn. 1980)	1, 9
<i>Northern States Power v. City of Granite Falls</i> 242 N.W. 714 (Minn. 1932)	17
<i>Northern States Power v. City of Oakdale</i> 588 N.W.2d 534 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	1, 26
<i>Reed v. City of Anoka</i> 88 N. W. 981 (Minn. 1902)	17
<i>Ryan v. ITT Life Ins. Corp.</i> 450 N.W.2d 126 (Minn. 1990)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Schermer v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> 721 N.W.2d 307 (Minn. 2006)	13
<i>Siewert v. Northern States Power Co.</i> 757 N.W.2d 909 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008)	15
<i>State by Cooper v. French</i> 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990)	6
<i>US West Communications v. City of Redwood Falls</i> 558 N.W.2d 512 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997)	14
<i>Village of Blaine v. Independent School District No. 12, Anoka County (“Blaine I”)</i> 121 N.W.2d 183 (Minn. 1963)	10, 18, 19
<i>Village of Brooklyn Center v. Rippen</i> 96 N.W.2d 585 (Minn. 1959)	27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Minn. Const. art. XII, § 3	26
----------------------------------	----

STATE AGENCY DECISIONS

<i>In the Matter of the Application for a Pipeline Routing Permit and Partial Exemption from Pipeline Route Selection Procedures for the Boswell Energy Center Pipeline Project</i> MPUC Docket No. E015/GP-08-586	2, 28
<i>In the Matter of Minnesota Power’s Request for Approval of a Franchise Fee Rider for Retail Electric Customers in the City of Little Falls, Minnesota</i> MPUC Docket No. E015/M-03-1669	4
<i>In the Matter of Minnesota Power’s Petition for Approval of its Boswell 3 Environmental Improvement Plan and Boswell 3 Environmental Improvement Rider</i> MPUC Docket No. E015/M-06-1501	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
OTHER CASES	
<i>Bd. of Water, Light and Sinking Fund Commrs. v. FERC</i> 294 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Cascade Natural Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> 955 F.2d 1412 (10th Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>City of Des Moines v. Welsbach Co.</i> 188 F. 906 (8th Cir. 1911).....	18
<i>Central Wisconsin Power Co. v. Wisconsin Traction Light, Heat & Power Co.</i> 209 N.W. 755 (Wis. 1926).....	19, 20
<i>Coastal States Gas Transmission Co., Inc. v. Alabama Public Service Com'n.</i> 524 So.2d 357 (Ala. 1988).....	12
<i>Dunmar Investment Company v. Northern Natural Gas Co.</i> 176 N.W.2d (Neb. 1970).....	19
<i>Griffin v. Oklahoma Natural Gas Corp.</i> F.2d 545 (10th Cir. 1930).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Junction Water Co. v. Riddle</i> 155 A. 887 (N.J. 1931).....	12
<i>Llano, Inc. v. Southern Union Gas Co.</i> 399 P.2d 646 (N.M. 1965).....	12
<i>Michigan Consolidated Gas Co. v. FERC</i> 883 F.2d 117 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>State, ex rel., v. City of Coffeyville</i> 28 P.2d 1032 (Kan. 1934).....	21, 22
<i>Southwestern Electric Power Co. v. Conger</i> 280 So.2d 254 (Louis. Ct. App. 1973).....	18
<i>Washington Fruit & Produce Co v. City of Yakima</i> 100 P.2d 8 (Wash. 1940).....	19
<i>Wilhite v. Public Service Commission</i> 149 S.E.2d 273 (W.Va. 1966).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL RULES

18 C.F.R. §§ 35.43(a)(3) & 35.36(a)(5)..... 16

LEGAL ISSUES

- I. Whether the City of Cohasset may require Minnesota Power to obtain a franchise or permit to operate the Boswell Gas Pipeline.

The Court of Appeals¹ and the District Court both held “no”.

Apposite Statutes, Rules, and Cases:

Minn. Stat. § 216B.36

Minn. Stat. § 216B.02, subd. 4

Minn. Stat. § 301B.01

City of Saint Paul v. Northern States Power Co., 462 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. 1990)

Northern Natural Gas Co. v. Minnesota Public Service Commission, 292 N.W.2d 759 (Minn. 1980)

- II. If Cohasset’s franchise requirements do not apply to Minnesota Power’s operation of the Boswell Gas Pipeline, whether any other requirements from the City of Cohasset are allowed.

The Court of Appeals and the District Court both held that the Boswell Gas Pipeline was not subject to the City of Cohasset’s police powers.

Apposite Statutes, Rules, and Cases:

Northern States Power v. City of Oakdale, 588 N.W.2d 534 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)

Minn. Stat. § 216B.36

Minn. Stat. § 216G.02

¹ *City of Cohasset v. Minnesota Power*, 776 N.W.2d 776 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 12, 2010); Appellant’s Addendum at 1 (“Appellant’s Add.”).
